(CVICNITY MAP (NTS)
[ DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

General Provisions

1. Unless meore stringent standards are established by the Technical Data Sheet, or these Development Stendards, olf
development standards established under the Clty of Chariotte Zoning Ordinance {the "Zoning Ordinance”) for the
0-1 zoning district classification shall be followed in connection with development taking place on the Site. For the
purposes of this Petition, the "Site” shall mean and refer to the parcel with Tax ID Number 201—123-08, consisting
of 3.850 Acrea as shown on the Technical Data Sheet and the Schematic Site Plan.

2. The development depicted on these Rezoning Plans, including the Technicol Data Shest and the Schematic Site
Plan, is schematic in neture and intended only to fllustrate the poasible arrangement of the Improvements and
development of the Site. The exact detalls of the configuration, piacement and size of the individual site elements
shall be established during the design phase of the project, and shall be governed by the Zoning Ordinance, all
applicable codes, as well as, these Development Standards from the approved Rezaning Plan. The bullding and
parking layout as well as other site facilitles moy be modifled as ollowed per 6.206(2) of the Zoning Regulations.

Permitted Uses

1. The site may be devoted to the foliowing uses, all of which are permitted by right in the O-1 zoning district:
office, clinics (medical, dental and optical), financlal Institutions, laboratories (medical, dental and optical),
government bulldings and residential uses, as well as any incidental or accassory uses,

Setbacks, Side Yoards and Rear Yords
1. Ali buildings, parking, loading areas, solid waste dumpsters and recyclabie containers to be located on the Site
shall satlsfy or exceed the 3G foot Setback, Slde Yard and Reer Yord requirements astablished under the Zoning
Ordinance for tha O—1 zoning district.

2. No parking areas, loading zonea or solid waste facllities shall be located within the 30 foot front yard setback as
depicted on the Technicat Data Sheet.

Buffers

{. The Buffer areds established cn the Technicoli Dato Sheet for this Site shall conform to the standards of a Class
C Buffer as set out in Section 12.302 of the Zoning Ordinance, subject, howsever to the provsions of Section 12,304
thereof. Pursuant to Section 12.302(8) of the Zoning Ordinance, Petitioner may reduce the width of the required
buffer by 25% by providing ¢ wadll, fence or berm that meets or exceeds the standards of Section 12.302(8) of the
Zoning Ordinance.

2. No building improvements, parking areas, logding zones or solid wasta facilities shall ba located within the Buffer
as daplcted on the Technical Datla Shest.

Bulldings

1. The configurations, placements and sizes of the bulldings outlined on the Schemalic Site Plan are schemaotic in
nature and subject only to the provisions set forth herein, may be altered or modified during design development
and construction document phasgse within the Pdﬂdng and Bullding Envelope lines established on the Technical Data
Sheet.

2. The maximum total gross heated floer area that may be developed on the Site is 36,000 aquara feet. The
groas heated floor area of any single building constructed on the Site may not exceed 10,000 square feet,

3. A maximum of 6 freestonding bulldings may be constructed on the Site.

4. The elevation attached to the Technicat Data Sheet and Schematic Site Plan as Exhibit A is intended to portray
the hasic character and quality of any bullding constructed on the Site. FEach building shall adhere to four sided
architecture to ensure that the materiols and architectural design for the front elevation la carried to the sides and
rear of each buiding.

5. No building constructed on the Site shgll contain more than 1 story.
6. No building constructed en the Site shall have roof mounted mechanica!l equipment

Screening and Landscaping
1. All landscaped areos including setbacks and buffers will meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance

and Tree Ordinance.

Parking and Loading
1. Off atreet porking and loading areas will meest the standards established under the Zoning Ordinance.

2. Parking and loading areas will be landscaped in conformance with the minimum standards of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Sidewalks
1. Petitloner shall Install intermal sidewatks with a minimum width of 5 feat generdlly in tha manner depicted on the

Schematic Site Plan and in conformity with Section 12.529 of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. Patitioner will work with the owner of the shopping center that abuts the northem boundary line of the Site to
degign and construct a pedestrian path connection from the Site to such shopping center,

Storm Water
1. The Pestitioner shall tie—in to the exiating storm water system. The Petitioner shall have the recelving drainag
asystem analyzed to insure that it will not be taken out of standard due to this development. ¥ it is found that
the development will cause the recelving storm drainage system to be taken out of standard, the Petitioner shall
rovide adequate detention to prevent this from occurring. Should the existing recelving drainage system be deemed
o be out of standard prior to the development of this Site, the Patitioner agrees to provide adeguate detention to
enaure that the system wil not be additionally averburdened.

Lighting
1. The maximum helght of any freestonding lighting fixture Installed on the Site (including its base) may not
axceed 20 feet. Na woll pack tight fixtures wiil be Installed on the Site.

2. All direct lighting within the Site shall be designed such that the direct lllumination does not extend past any
exterior property line and particular cansideration will be given to redirection of flumination away from the buildings
within the existing multifamlly property located to the west of the Site. Considaration will ba given to the impact
of lighting both within and without the perimeter of the Site.

Signage

1. Detached signage on the Site shall be limited to ground mounted signs with a maximum helght of 7 feet and
fifty {50) sf. in area. No sign may be mounted on the roof of any structure. Bullding signs may ba parmitied In
accordance with the requirements of tha Zoning Ordinance and other applicable Ordinances. -

Access Polnts
1. The number of vehicular access points into the Site sholl be limited to those shown along Township Road on the
Technlcal Data  Sheet.

2. The location and configuration of the vehicular access points into the Site are subject to madification to
accommodate final site design for the project with the understanding that oll driveways require permits and are
subject to the requirements of the Charlotte Department of Transportation (CDOT) and the Charlotte Engineering ond
Property Management Department Standards,

Storm Water Detention
1. Deslgn and permitting of Improvements for the Site, will include storm water detention as required to satiafy the
requirementa of the Charlotte Engineering and Property Management Departmaent.

Fire Protection
1. Adequate fire protection for the Project wil be provided that satisfiss the standards of the City of Chariotte.

Amendments to Rezoning Plan
1. Future Amendments to the Technical Data Sheet end these Development Stondards may be opplied for by then
owner or owners of the Site in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Binding Effect of the Rezoning Application

1. If the Petitioner’s Rezoning Petition Is approved, the development program established under these Development
Standards, the Technical Data Sheet ond any other supporting documents shall, unlesa amended In the manner
Identified under the Zoning Ordinance, be binding upon and Inure to the benefit of the Petitioner and the current
and subsequent owners of the Site and thelr respectiva heirs, devisees, personal representotives, successors in
interest and assigns.

2. Throughout this Rezonlng Petition, the terms “Pstitloner”, "owner” and "owners”, shall be deemed to Include the 1
heirs, deviseas, personal representatives, successors in Interest and aesigns of the Petitioner or the owner or owners
of the Slte from time to time who may be Involved In any future development theracf.
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DEVELOPMENT DATA

CURRENT ZONING: R-17MF

PROPOSED ZONING: O-1CD

SITE ACREAGE: 3.850 AC

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 201-123-08
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MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA: 38,000 SQ. FT.
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I CURRENT ZONNG: R-17MF
PROPOSED ZONNG: O-1CD

SITE ACREAGE: 3.850 AC

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 201-123-08

i OVERVIEW )

THE DEVELOPMENT DEPICTED ON THIS REZONING SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN IS TYPICAL PERIMETER PLANTING (ERMETR PLANTING NOTES: , -

MERELY SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND INTENDED ONLY TO HLUSTRATE THE ALONG TOWNSHIP ROAD LARGE MATURING AND WQENSA;Smg‘%&OSA?\Sm&TéN%Hg%gSy 35’ X 35" SITE TRIANGLE

PosgaLEE AIT@NO(';__E%%T gr USES AND DEVELOPMENT ON THE SITE. THE DICTATE.

EXACT DETA ONFIGURATION, PLACEMENT AND SIZE OF THE 2. THE PERIMETER PLANTING IP R

INDIVIDUAL SITE ELEMENTS, INCLUDING THE BUILDINGS, SHALL BE A LARGE. MATURING TREE REQURED BY THE CITY OF CHARLOTIE TREE OROINANCE — o0 AT 10" X 10" SITE TRIANGLE

ESTABLISHED DURING THE DESIGN PHASE AND SHALL BE GOVERNED BY , 3. THE PROPOSED PERMETER PLANTING ALONG TOWNSHIP ROAD WL PROPOSED USE: OFFICE CONDOMINILMS

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE, APPLICABLE CODE INCLUDE THE EXISTING VEGETATION WHERE POSSIBLE. IT IS UNDERSTOOD MAXIMUM BULDING AREA: 36,000 SQ. FT.

REQUIREMENTS AND THE DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA CALLED OUT ON THE THAT EXISTING TREES THAT CAN BE PRESERVED MAY COUNT TOWARD THE PARKING REQUIRED: 1 SPACE/300 SF = 120

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET OF THESE REZONING PLANS, AND MAY BE LARGE OR SMALL PERIMETER PLANTING REQUIREMENTS ALONG TOWNSHIP ROAD. RKING PROVIDED: 176

ALTERED OR MODIFIED DURING DESIGN DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE MATURING TREE 4. IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT ANY EXISTING TREES 8" DIAMETER OR \ PARKING PROVDED: y

MAXIMUM BUILDING ENVELOPE LINES ESTABLISHED ON THE TECHNICAL | LARGER, BREAST HEIGHT, THAT ARE LOCATED IN THE SETBACK ALONG )

DATA SHEET. FURTHERMORE, THE PARKING LAYOUT ALONG WITH OTHER JOUNSHIE  OAD CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT A PERMIT FORM THE
% SMALL MATURING TREE

SITE IMPROVEMENTS MAY ALSO BE MODIFIED TO ACCOMMODATE THE URBAN FORESTRY STAFF.
FINAL BUILDING LOCATION AND OTHER SITE DESIGN FEATURES. IT IS 5. PERIMETER PLANTING WLL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE

UNDERSTOOD THAT MODIFICATIONS ARE ALLOWED PER SECTION 6.206(2 b Roan TED TO SIGHT TRIANGLES. AT DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS
\ VICINITY MAP (N.T.S.) ) \OF THE ZONING ORDINANGE. @ y

i SITE DESIGN NOTES

GENERAL NQTES

1. THE TECHNICAL DATA SHEET, SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN AND OTHER DOCUMENTS IN THE
REZONING PETITION ARE BASED ON THE BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY DATED —
NOVEMBER 15, 2002 AS PREPARED BY CAROLINA SURVEYORS, INC., P.O. BOX 267,

PINEVILLE, NC 28134~0267, TELEPHONE (704) 889—7601. -

. S 3506'56" £

2. THE SITE CONSISTING OF 3.850 ACRES {S IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL ID # 201—-123-08 \ N \ 72653 ()

OR TRACT 2, MAP BOOK 9, PAGE 537, AND IS LOCATED ON TOWNSHIP ROAD IN -~
CHARLOTTE, NC, (

Py
AVWENT-\.

3. STORM WATER DETENTION FOR THE SITE IS ANTICIPATED TO BE BELOW GRADE AND /
LOCATED IN THE NORTH PORTION OF THE SITE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE DRAINAGE
DETENTION ORDINANCE, A PORTION OF APPENDIX A OF THE CITY CODE AND THE ZONING

ORDINANCE.
SSMH

© RIM 640.09
INV IN 636.14 g o
INV OUT 636& '-"VOw q K co,_,
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4. DRIVING AISLES WITHIN THE ONSITE PARKING AREAS WILL BE DESIGNED WITH 30
FOOT INSIDE AND 42 fOOT OQUTSIDE TURNING RADII TO ACCOMMODATE TURN MOVEMENTS
FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. S

5. THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS TO TOWNSHIP ROAD WILL REQUIRE vy ,?;‘%_?f.
3

RIM 640.09
NV IN 632.08
iV OUT 631.99

S

DRIVEWAY PERMITS 1SSUED BY CDOT. INV QUT

6. ANY FENCE OR WALL CONSTRUCTED ALONG OR ADJACENT TO ANY SIDEWALK OR \f
STREET RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A CERTIFICATE ISSUED BY CDOT.

7. A RIGHT-OF—-WAY ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION
OF ANY NON—-STANDARD ITEM(S) (IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, DECORATIVE CONCRETE

PAVEMENT, BRICK PAVERS, ETC.) WITHIN A PROPOSED/EXISTING CITY MAINTAINED
STREET RIGHT—-OF—WAY. AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT MUST BE APPROVED BY CDOT

PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF THE NON—STANDARD {TEM(S).
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8. IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT A GRADING PERMIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 18 OF
THE CITY CODE WLL BE REQUIRED FOR PROJECT.

9. THE SITE WILL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 2t SECTION 45 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY - -
CODE. TREES 8 INCH IN DIAMETER OR LARGER, BREAST HEIGHT, THAT ARE LOCATED IN
THE SETBACK WILL BE SHOWN ON THE GRADING AND/OR SITE PLAN WITH TREE

PROTECTION DETAILS AND NOTES. THESE TREES CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT A -
PERMIT FROM THE URBAN FORESTRY STAFF. POKER

10. THE SITE WILL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 21 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE.
PROPQOSED PLANTING SHOWN IS CONCEPTUAL ONLY AND WILL BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
ON ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND URBAN FORESTRY STAFF APPROVAL.

11. EXISTING TREES THAT ARE DAMAGED OR IMPACTED BY CONSTRUCTION MAY
REQUIRE MITIGATION AND/OR MONETARY FINES.

t12. THE URBAN FORESTRY STAFF WILL DETERMINE THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF TREES
REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE DURING LANDSCAPE PLAN REVIEW.

',,/e

242,96

thﬁh}ké%i 3
~

6" SIDEWALK

TO SERVE AS
PEDESTRIAN

CONNECTION

TC SHOPPING
CENTER

/
2
i

ES
‘y
S
P Y

/  392.16

—=-
{

p—d
—,__-n—"

1%
.
-
v
B
ol
~ .

/

.‘,
/

| 5,000 SF 4/-
7
N
RN
™~

/
/
A

/

—
pa—

011

%

PARCEL 1D: 201-12

S 5346’34 W

13. PLANTED TREES IN THE RIGHT—OF—-WAY THAT ARE 1 INCH IN DIAMETER OR LARGER
REQUIRE A PERMIT FROM THE CITY ARBORIST BEFORE REMOVAL.
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